
•·11111 

May28,2019 M'J 
TO: Chris Christopher, PE / Derek ~ · .. . Mi 4iiI~J .~ 0-705-7821 

THRU: Brian D. Nielsen, PE b? ('-. NB82-230 / 206-805-5426 

FROM: Dawn McIntosh, PE~ NB82-230 I 206-805-5435 

SUBJECT: 009127 - SR 99/Alaskan Way Viaduct Demolition, Decommissioning, and 
Surface Street Project 
CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions 

Attached for HQ Execution is Change Order 004, "NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions" . 

DESCRIPTION: 

This change order revises the estimated Contract Notice to Proceed (NTP) dates for NTP 2 and 
NTP 3 and compensates the Design-Builder (D-B), Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. (Kiewit), for 
added work primarily related to the NTP revisions. This change order also adds and adjusts 
Milestone and Completion dates and modifies Contract liquidated damages. The following 
modifications are addressed in this change: 

1. Modifies the Contract NTP dates for NTP 2 and NTP 3. 
2. Compensates the D-B for all additional costs related to Phase 1 and Phase 2 North Surface 

Streets (NSS) design. 
3. Compensates the D-B for all additional costs related to schedule recovery ofPhase 1 NSS 

construction and all associated winter impacts. 
4. Compensates the D-B for extended Project overhead for all design, planning, and Work 

related to this change. 
5. Compensates the D-8 for changes to planned Viaduct demolition methods, including the 

addition of resources; re-sequencing of the Viaduct demolition Work; and schedule 
recovery for three areas of the Viaduct. 

6. Adds new Milestones and Completion dates. 
7. Modifies Contract Time/Milestone Completion deadlines. 
8. Modifies the Contract liquidated damages for Late Completion. 
9. Modifies Technical Requirements for Battery Street Tunnel Utility Work. 

In addition to the above modifications, this change order fully resolves all D-B Contract time and 
cost impacts from the beginning ofNTP 1 (July 8, 2018), up to and including November 19, 2018, 
related to design package review periods. 

A follow on Change Order will correct the duration ofthe demolition work from 128 calendar days 
to 172 calendar days. This change is required to align the Substantial Completion date ofJuly 29, 
2019 with the required number of calendar days starting on February 8, 2019. Section 5 of the 
change order will be changed to the following: 



May 28, 2019 
Page 2 of 11 

"5. Revised NTP dates for NTP 2 and NTP 3 and Contract Time/Milestone 
Completion deadlines 

Add: 
Milestone Completion Deadlines 
Proposed Duration (Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed) and Completion Dates 

A. 172 Calendar Days Completion Date: July 29, 2019 
B. 354 Calendar Days Completion Date: January 27, 2020 
C. -- Calendar Days" 

Kiewit acknowledged the error in the Change Order #4 and has agreed to executing a follow up 
Change Order to adjust the duration from 128 calendar days to 172 calendar days. See attached 
email chain between Derek Case HQ ASCE, Dewayne Matlock, D2S2 Director, and Phil Wallace, 
Kiewit Senior Operations Manager, dated April 16, 2016. 

EVOLUTION OF CHANGE: 

Background 

Within the Alaskan Way Viaduct (A WV) Program, the individual project schedules are linked 
together, and in most cases, are interdependent. Because ofroadway connectivity, traffic 
control, construction Work windows, permit constraints, and other factors, certain elements of 
one project cannot begin until the preceding project has reached a pre-determined level of 
completion. The overall schedule for the SR 99/Alaskan Way Viaduct Demolition, 
Decommissioning, and Surface Street (D2S2) Project was planned to logically coordinate with 
the anticipated schedules for the SR 99 Tunnel Project (Tunnel Project) and the SR 99 South 
Access Connections Project (SA Project). Several milestone dates in the D2S2 Contract are also 
coordinated with the City ofSeattle Office of the Waterfront projects. 

In order for follow-on projects to commence, the SA Project had to complete all roadway 
connections and ramp tie-ins south of the tunnel and realign SR 99 before the tunnel could be 
opened to traffic. WSDOT planned to close SR 99 through Seattle for at least three weeks prior 
to the tunnel opening, allowing the SA Project to finish roadway connections. The tunnel was 
originally scheduled to open in early 2019, but WSDOT had been notified by the Tunnel Project 
Design-Builder (STP) that it could reach project completion prior to the holiday season. In an 
effort to avoid a potential delay to the Tunnel Project completion, the date was moved up to 
approximately mid-November 2018 - prior to the start of the holiday season. 

A combination ofseveral occurrences affected the ability ofboth the Tunnel Project and the SA 
Project to complete all the required work necessary to open the tunnel to traffic prior to the 
beginning of the holiday season. Critical work for the advancement of the SA Project was 
delayed by numerous unforeseen utility conflicts, changes in the coordinated work elements 
between the Tunnel and SA Projects, and a labor strike. After consulting with significant 
stakeholders (City of Seattle, Downtown Business Association, Port ofSeattle, and Burlington 
Norther Santa Fe (BNSF) Railroad) WSDOT elected to reschedule the Viaduct closure and final 
tunnel opening until after the holiday season, then pushed the tunnel opening date back to early 
2019. This decision yielded several benefits: 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 3 of 11 

• Construction progress: WSDOT had several contractors that needed to complete work to 
be ready for the three-week SR 99 closure. The SA Project Contractor could then build the 
final tunnel and ramp connections. Some of this work, like road striping, was weather 
dependent. The postponement of the tunnel opening provided extra time and opportunity for 
adequate weather to perform that work. 

• Public notice: Opening the tunnel in early 2019 ensured that contractor work would be 
complete and WSDOT could provide a specific Viaduct closure date much further in 
advance of the tunnel opening. The public's help would be critical and would give everyone 
time to plan. 

• Holiday travel and commerce: WSDOT and its partner agencies were committed to 
keeping people and goods moving during the busy holiday season. A voiding a major 
highway closure between Thanksgiving and New Year's Day helped achieve this goal. 
There were also fewer major events in early 2019 than there were during the last quarter of 
2018. 

Two key Milestones on the D2S2 Project are dependent upon the tunnel opening date - the NSS 
construction and the Viaduct demolition. Both of these Milestones have defined NTP dates in 
the D2S2 Contract documents - NTP 2 and NTP 3, respectively. In total, there are three NTP 
dates associated with the D2S2 Project, as defined in the General Provisions and summarized 
below: 

NTP 1 -The written authorization issued by WSDOT that permits the D-B to commence 
performance of the of the design, construction planning, mobilization Work, and limited 
construction Work (excluding Viaduct demolition Work) without traffic impacts or under 
approved temporary lanes closures. NTP 1 was issued by WSDOT on July 18, 2018. 

NTP 2 - The written authorization issued by WSDOT that permits the D-B to commence 
performance of the construction Work on Aurora Avenue North, in the Battery Street Tunnel 
(BST) and the early Viaduct demolition Work. NTP 2 was targeted to coincide with the date 
that the new SR 99 Tunnel opened to traffic. The D-B was to assume that NTP 2 would occur 
on November 15, 2018. 

NTP 3 - The written authorization issued by WSDOT that permits the D-B to commence 
performance of the Viaduct demolition not released under NTP 2. The D-B was to assume 
that NTP 3 would occur on January 2, 2019. 

Kiewit prepared its Proposal and Baseline Candidate Schedule in accordance with the NTP 2 and 
NTP 3 dates provided in the General Provisions. 

Revisions to NTP 2 and NTP 3 Dates 

On October 17, 2018 WSDOT issued Serial Letter (SL) #18-0011 (WA-G-CHN-GEN-CR-1-04-
000015-01) to Kiewit stating that WSDOT had rescheduled the beginning of the closure of the 
SR 99 Alaskan Way Viaduct from November 15, 2018 to January 11, 2019. This new closure 
date affected the assumed NTP 2 date ofNovember 15, 2018 and consequently, the NTP 3 start 
date. The new NTP 2 and NTP 3 dates should now correspond to the new tunnel open date and 
are assumed to be on or about February 8, 2019. WSDOTwould allow some Work to 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 I NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 4 of 11 

commence after the January 11, 2019 closure date and prior to the revised NTP 2 and NTP 3 date 
ofFebruary 8, 2019. These items ofWork would include non-structural elements such as 
removal ofsignage, utility poles, and illumination systems in preparation for the Viaduct 
demolition Work to begin at NTP 2 and NTP 3. This letter provided written direction for Kiewit 
to proceed with the revised NTP 2 and NTP 3 dates until a change order could be executed. 
WSDOT also requested a baseline schedule reflecting the revised NTP 2 and NTP 3 date of 
February 8, 2019, as well as information to support any and all impacts as a result of the 
revision. 

Kiewit responded with KIWC-WSDOT-LET-006 dated October 23, 2018 acknowledging receipt 
of WSDOT's SL #18-0011 and providing notice that Kiewit would be submitting a request for 
time extension and equitable adjustment for the ordered change to NTP 2 and NTP 3. Kiewit 
also suggested establishing bi-weekly meetings to discuss the schedule and cost impact analysis. 
Kiewit would begin working on the requested schedule and determining Work items that could 
be started earlier than February 8, 2019. 

On January 8, 2019 WSDOT issued SL #19-0001 (WA-G-CHN-GEN-CR-1-04-000015-02) to 
Kiewit granting authorization to commence performance of the Work under NTP 2 and NTP 3 
effective February 8, 2019. 

WSDOT and Kiewit met on January 29, 2019 to discuss impacts to Kiewit's planned schedule 
and progression ofWork, as well as strategies for schedule recovery and cost mitigation. The 
change in the NTP 2 and NTP 3 dates necessitated several changes to the Contract. Not all of the 
changes in this change order are a result ofNTP 2 and NTP 3 modifications, however. The 
specific changes, causes, and justifications are provided in the sections that follow. 

Changes to NSS Design and Construction 

The NSS Work area includes Aurora Avenue, from Denny Way to Harrison Street. WSDOT had 
previously agreed with the City of Seattle and King County Metro (KCM) to provide one 'Bus­
Only' and one general purpose lane in the northbound (NB) direction, from Denny Way to 
Harrison Street, during all phases ofconstruction. However, this agreed-upon NB lane 
configuration was unclear in the Request for Proposal (RFP) documents and did not get 
incorporated into Kiewit's preliminary design. In its original proposal, Kiewit planned for Work 
in the NSS area to be staged in two phases and prepared 20-percent level Proposal design plans 
to reflect this approach. 

WSDOT subsequently requested Kiewit provide a revised approach to the NSS construction 
phasing so that two NB lanes could be provided throughout construction. Kiewit proposed a six­
phase staging approach, and WSDOT directed Kiewit to proceed with implementing this 
approach on September 14, 2018. 

On October 3, 2018, WSDOT issued SL #18-008 (WA-C-PLN-NSS-TR2.22-000013-01) to 
Kiewit, followed by SL #18-009 (WA-C-PLN-NSS-TR2.22-000013-02) on October 9, 2018, 
requesting an itemized breakdown ofK.iewit's cost proposal to implement the six-phase staging 
change. 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 I NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 5 of 11 

Kiewit responded on November 14, 2018 with KIWC-WSDOT-LET-008 acknowledging 
WSDOT's letters and requesting that the cost proposal and schedule analysis be provided after 
NSS phase design comment resolution so that impacts could be better identified. 

As the six-phase staging plans progressed, it became evident that six phases would add too much 
cost to the Project, including an additional two to three months oftime, which impacted the 
critical path. In addition, it would be difficult and confusing for buses and the traveling public to 
navigate so many traffic revisions, and changing bus routes, over a relatively short period of 
time. 

WSDOT worked with the City ofSeattle (COS) and KCM to determine a solution that would be 
amenable for transit, while reducing costs for the Project and minimizing schedule delays. An 
agreement was made to change back to a two-phase staging approach, with an abbreviated Bus­
Only lane during the first phase. Part of the agreement included extending the Bus-Only lane 
through the John Street intersection (not previously shown on Kiewit's Proposal design plans) 
and accelerating construction ofthe first phase to reduce the bus lane limitation as much as 
possible. 

On November 27, 2018, WSDOT and Kiewit met to discuss changes to the NSS Work that 
would meet WSDOT' s commitment with the COS and KCM and minimize overall cost and 
schedule impacts to the Project. The agreed-up solution included: 

• Changing from the six-phase staging (which was at approximately SO-percent 
completion) back to the original two-phase staging, with some modifications to the 
original two-phase design 

• Separating the two-phase staging plans into two Released for Construction (RFC) 

drawing submittals - Phase 1 and Phase 2 

• Reducing the duration of the Phase 1 RFC design package and providing additional 
engineering to submit a separate Phase 2 RFC package 

• Phase 1 construction schedule recovery due to the issuance ofNTP 2 on February 8, 
2019 

• Extending two northbound lanes (one Bus-Only) through the John Street intersection 

during Phase 1 ofconstruction, thereby modifying Kiewit's original Proposal by 
extending these lanes northerly 100 feet 

• Allowing through traffic movements on all four legs ofHarrison Street, while restricting 
two left turning movements (a modification to Kiewit's original Proposal) 

At the November 27, 2018 meeting, WSDOT directed Kiewit to discontinue the six-phase design 
plans and resume design and implementation ofKiewit's original two-phase Proposal design, 
with some modifications (as described above). The direction to proceed with these design 
changes was documented in SL #18-0021 (WA-D-GEN-NSS-CR-1-04-00038-01) dated 
December 6, 2018. 

In its Proposal, Kiewit had included a seasonal (winter) moratorium for placing Portland Cement 
Concrete Pavement (PCCP) between October 1 and April 1. The revised issuance ofNTP 2 and 
the acceleration of Phase 1 ofNSS construction required PCCP to be placed during the winter 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 I NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 6 of 11 

months. Kiewit agreed to place PCCP during this window, but there are inefficiencies and 
additional costs to doing so because the PCCP must be protected from the cold and rain, drainage 
must be provided, and other measures taken to ensure the PCCP is properly cured. Kiewit also 
increased its work week to included Saturdays as part of the strategy to accelerate Phase 1 of 
NSS construction. 

This change order compensates Kiewit for the changes listed above, including the prior 
modification ofswitching from the original two-phase staging to six-phase staging earlier in the 
Project, as well as all other costs related the above changes - overhead, administration, property 
owner notifications, traffic control, schedule updates, environmental compliance, and risk. 

Extended Project Overhead 

The change in issuance ofNTP 2 from November 15, 2018 to February 8, 2019 added 85 days of 
unplanned Project overhead during the design and planning stages of the Project. This change 
order compensates Kiewit for all costs associated with the extended duration ofProject overhead. 

Changes to Planned Construction Methods and Reseguencing of Work 

Changes to Planned Construction Methods 

The general means and methods for demolition of the Viaduct is to utilize specialized equipment 
attached to large excavators to process the concrete Viaduct into small rubble in place. In 
addition to this method along the Viaduct, there are a number oflocations where the demolition 
Work area is in very close proximity to existing buildings, walls and bridges. To minimize 
potential ground vibration in these areas and for protection from falling debris, Kiewit plans to 
use concrete saw cutting equipment to cut the structure into large pieces and remove the pieces 
utilizing large cranes. This cut and remove method was not planned for the Work adjacent to and 
over the BNSF Railroad tracks in Area 1 (Bents 38E-44E and 36W-41 W). In this area, WSDOT 
directed Kiewit to recover schedule to reduce time on the critical path for both viaduct 
demolition and on the future COS Office of the Waterfront Projects. 

This change order compensates Kiewit for changing its planned demolition means and methods 
in Area 1 - within 50 feet ofthe BNSF Railroad tracks (Bents 38E-44E and 36W-41W) - and 
schedule recovery. This change will reduce risk on the critical path for viaduct demolition. 

Resequencing ofWork 

As discussed above, the COS has a follow-on project to D2S2 - the Waterfront Development 
Project - which requires various areas of the D2S2 Project to be completed and cleared to allow 
the COS access for its project. 

Viaduct Area 1 (Bent 1-57): The RFP requires demolition in Area 1 to be completed and the 
underlying property turned over to the City within 110 days from the original NTP 2, or 
April 30, 2019, whichever is later. Due to the change in NTP 2 issuance, Kiewit needed to 
re-sequence and accelerate Work in Area 1 to minimize the overall duration for viaduct 
demolition. This change order compensates Kiewit for Work re-sequencing and schedule 
recovery in Area 1. 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NrP 2 / NfP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 7 of 11 

Viaduct Area 2 (Bent 57-90): A commitment was made to the waterfront business 
community to limit impacts to the waterfront area during the summer tourism season. 
Kiewit's proposal would have this work done by mid-May, 2019. Due to the change in NTP 
3 issuance, Kiewit needed to re-sequence and accelerate its Work in Area 2 for schedule 
recovery and to minimize demolition duration on the central waterfront. This change order 
compensates Kiewit for re-sequencing and accelerating the Work for schedule recovery in 
Area 2. 

Viaduct Area 3 (Bent 90-133 ): WSDOT and its partners, COS and KCM, desire the routing 
of transit onto Columbia St. as soon as possible. To address this, the Contract TR 2.1.1.4, 
required that the DB complete demolition of the Columbia St. Ramp and one mainline span, 
as well as construction of the temporary pedestrian bridge at Columbia St. by May I, 2019. 
Kiewit is unable to meet this date, with the change in NTP 2. 

This Change Order compensates Kiewit for re-sequencing the work in this area to complete 
the demolition in Columbia St. and open the bridge by July 15, 2019. 

New Milestones and Completion Dates 

Timely completion of Viaduct demolition is critical to the Project schedule. Kiewit is 
implementing changes to its demolition means and methods and is re-sequencing some of the 
Viaduct demolition Work for schedule recovery purposes, which is primarily attributed to the 
change in NTP 2 and NTP 3. To further ensure timely completion ofViaduct demolition and to 
memorialize this agreement between WSDOT and Kiewit, this change order establishes new 
interim Milestones and Completion dates, as shown below: 

Area 1 (north and inclusive ofBent 57) June 20, 2019 
Area 2 (north and inclusive ofBent 91) June 1, 2019 
Area 3 (south ofBent 91) July 25, 2019 

The completion dates above designate completion ofall demolition and removal Work that is 
included in the Contract, excluding restoration. 

Another new interim Milestone and Completion date pertains to the Temporary Marion Street 
Pedestrian Bridge (TMSPB). Washington State Ferries is currently rebuilding the area at the 
west end of the pedestrian bridge as part oftheir Colman Dock Project, which will include the 
foundation and structure for the west end of the TMSPB. The TSMPB cannot be put into service 
until the new Colman Dock Terminal is ready to receive pedestrians, which is currently 
anticipated to occur in mid-July 2019. This new Contract Milestone and Completion date is 
established to ensure timely completion ofthe TMSPB and to memorialize this agreed-upon date 
between WSDOT and Kiewit. WSDOT is working with Washington State Ferries on a weekly 
basis to coordinate between the two projects and to collaborate on timing. 

Temporary Marion Street Pedestrian Bridge July 15, 2019 

This date includes superstructure erection and all other construction components pertinent to the 
function ofthe bridge, including but not limited to lighting, drainage, and handrails. The new 
Completion date does not include final bridge finishes. 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NfP 2 I NfP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 8 of 11 

Revisions to Contract Time/Milestone Completion Deadlines 

As part of this change order, NTP 2 and NTP 3 dates will be modified in Kiewit's Contract 
Proposal to reflect actual NTP dates that were governed by the opening of the Tunnel Project to 
traffic. 

Revisions to NTP 2 and NTP 3 caused some of the Project Milestone durations to change. The 
Contract originally included the following durations, milestones, and timeframes: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RE UIREMENTS 
Contract Time Bid 
Substantial Com letion ofViaduct Demolition 
Substantial Com letion ofNSS 

The Contract Time Bid (duration) is extended with this change order due to the revision ofNTP 
2 and NTP 3. (See the Contract Time section ofthis change order). Kiewit's scheduled date for 
Substantial Completion was originally July 26, 2020. Through this change order, an actual date 
is established for Substantial Completion, in addition to the duration requirement. 

Substantial Completion ofthe Viaduct demolition was impacted in terms of overall duration (172 
days). However, Kiewit's scheduled date for Substantial Completion of this Work was 
originally May 9, 2019. With this change order, an actual date is established for Substantial 
Completion, in addition to the duration requirement. A follow on change order is required to 
correct the number ofdays from 128 days to 172 days. 

Substantial Completion of the NSS was originally to be accomplished within 400 Calendar Days. 
Kiewit's scheduled date for Substantial Completion of this Work was originally December 19, 
2019. This change order includes compensating Kiewit to accelerate the design of Phase 1 and 
Phase 2, as well as the construction ofPhase I (see .. Changes to NSS Design and Construction" 
section). Therefore, the overall duration of this milestone has decreased from 400 Calendar Days 
to 354 Calendar Days. With this change order, an actual date is established for Substantial 
Completion, in addition to the duration requirement. 

New Contact Time and Milestone Completion dates established by this change order are as 
follows: 

REVISED CONTRACT RE UIREMENTS 
Contract Time Bid 808 Days 

P 1 to Substantial Com letion 
September 23, 2020 

Substantial Completion of 
Viaduct Demolition 

172 Calendar Days July 29, 2019 

Substantial Com letion ofNSS 354 Calendar Da s Janu 27, 2020 

Revisions to Contract Liquidated Damages 

As part of this change order negotiation, WSDOT agreed to reasonable compensation for 
Kiewit's impacts resulting from NTP 2 and NTP 3 revisions, while also minimizing additional 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 9 of 11 

costs to the Project. As shown above, Milestone Completion dates have been added to the 
overall Project Substantial Completion (NTP 1 to Substantial Completion) as well as Substantial 
Completion for two critical Project milestones. 

Kiewit had originally planned its Project schedule based on a 5-day work week. The schedule 
recovery efforts included in this change order due to NTP 2 and NTP 3 revisions - Phase 1 NSS 
construction and Areas 1, 2, and 3 Viaduct demolition - required Kiewit to add Saturday to its 
typical work week. This extended work week was to the Project's benefit in keeping the 
schedule on track and for coordination with Project stakeholders. However, the expanded work 
week adds risk to Kiewit, as there is less opportunity for schedule recovery that may become 
necessary due to its own possible inefficiencies or delays over the course of the Project. This 
transfer ofrisk would ordinarily be reflected in an additional cost element for these changes to 
the Work. In order to mitigate this potential risk value, WSDOT agreed to eliminate liquidated 
damages for Late Completion and work collaboratively with the D-B to address any risks that 
materialize. 

Liquidated damages for Late Completion for each of the milestones listed in section 1-08.9(1) of 
the General Provisions are hereby removed with this change order. The requirement for the D-8 
to compensate WSDOT for actual direct costs (personnel costs, administrative costs, consulting 
fees, and overtime expenses) associated with the D-B's failure to meet the deadlines for Physical 
Completion and Completion following Substantial Completion is also removed from the 
Contract with this change order. 

Revisions to Technical Requirements for Battery Street Tunnel Utility Work 

The Technical Requirements (TR) allow the D-B two options for construction and energization 
of the Seattle City Light (SCL) new secondary network system to be installed adjacent to the 
BST. The new system includes construction of a new duct bank that runs parallel to the BST 
from the alley between First and Second A venues to Sixth A venue, and construction of two new 
network vaults at Second and Third A venues. In its Proposal, Kiewit chose the option which 
allows construction and energization of the secondary network system to occur in the course of 
the BST tunnel decommissioning. With this option, the TR allows SCL up to six months to 
complete its conductor installation and system switch over once the new secondary system is 
constructed in its entirety by the D-B and inspected and approved by SCL. 

Completion ofSCL's new secondary network system occurs early in Kiewit's critical path for 
BST decommissioning Work. In its Proposal, Kiewit planned to begin BST decommissioning 
immediately following NTP 2 and achieve substantial completion of the BST in July 2020. 
Construction of the duct bank and vaults was to be started in February 2019 and completed by 
April 2019. SCL's switch over would begin immediately after that and continue from May 2019 
through October 2019. Filling of the BST could not occur until SCL had finished its work. 

Due to the revision to NTP 2, Kiewit was not able to begin the early BST decommissioning 
Work which had to be done prior to installation of the secondary network system, including 
ventilation, removal ofsoot, and establishing site access to the BST. In order to recover 
schedule for the BST decommissioning Work, WSDOT has been working with SCL to negotiate 
two potential options: 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 10 of 11 

1. Decrease the Contract requirement for SCL's six-month conductor installation and 
system switchover window to five months, or 

2. Allow the D-B to construct the duct bank in six shorter segments; SCL would then begin 
its conductor installation and switch over once the first of the six individual sections is 
constructed by the D-B and approved by SCL; conductor installation and switch over 
would continue sequentially to the next completed section. 

These two options are still being negotiated between WSDOT and SCL. This change order 
incorporates the above options and modifications into TR Section 2.10.8.2.2 Battery Street 
Utility Work, with the understanding that if SCL determines more than five months are needed 
for its work, or if SCL's work will begin after the entire duct bank system has been installed and 
accepted, the resulting impacts will be assessed in a future change order. 

ENTITLEMENT: 

This is a WSDOT-Initiated Change. The D-B is entitled to an equitable adjustment in 
accordance with 1-04.4(1) ofthe Contract. 

PRICING THE CHANGE: 

This change order includes three primary issues that have added costs related to this settlement. 
The attached engineers estimate provides a range ofcosts for each of the issues, which support 
the final agreed upon price. 

1. NSS Design and Construction 
This added work included extending two 100 ft. lanes. The estimate is based on added 
quantities and estimated unit prices. In addition to the added quantities the D-B added 
resources and increased work hours for this work. 

2. Extended Project Overhead 
Pricing for this issue includes the estimated D-B costs for extending the Contract 59 
calendar days. These costs do not include schedule recovery. The method used to 
establish the range of cost is approximate project overhead staffing, equipment and other 
indirect expenses. 

3. Demolition Methods and Resequencing 

Costs for this issue relate primarily to the D-B's changed means and methods and added 

resources and work hours to recover schedule for the Viaduct demolition work. 
Estimated costs are based on a range ofprevious projects average costs and potential 
inefficiencies caused by congestion and added work hours. Approximately 162 calendar 
days ofschedule was recovered through these efforts, thus avoiding significant additional 
extended overhead. 

WSDOT and the D-B met to negotiate an equitable settlement to those issues included in this 
change order. An agreement was reached with this change order documents. 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions 



May 28, 2019 
Page 11 of 11 

PRICE: 

WSDOT has agreed to compensate the D-B for all Work pursuant to three new lump sum items: 

"CO 004, NSS Design and Construction Mods'', in the agreed to amount of$855,125.00. 
"CO 004, Demolition Methods and Resequencing", in the agreed to amount of$3,273,000.00. 
"CO 004, Extended Project Overhead", in the agreed to amount of$2,805,000.00. 

CONTRACT TIME: 

This change order adds 59 Calendar Days to the Contract Time (NTP 1 to Substantial 
Completion), bringing the Contract Time Bid to 808 Calendar Days. 

APPROVALS: 

• Dawn McIntosh, P.E., D2S2 Engineering Manager, approved the change March 20, 2019 
• Brian D. Nielsen, P .E., A WV Program Administrator, approved the change March 20, 2019 
• Craig McDaniel, P .E., HQ Construction, approved the change April 2, 2019 
• Mario Mathisen, Program Management gave funding concurrence March 20, 2019 
• Derek Case, P.E., HQ Construction, approval to proceed with error to calendar days to 

perform Demo work, with commitment to execute a future no-cost Change Order to correct 
the error. 

ATTACHMENTS TO THE MEMO: 

• Change Order 
• Change Order Checklist 
• Engineer's cost estimate 
• Approvals listed above 
• Email Chain with Phil Wallace, Kiewit Senior Operations Manager, dated April 16, 2016 
• WSDOT Directive Letters 

cc: Project File 

CO 004 - NSS Mods and NTP 2 / NTP 3 Revisions 

http:2,805,000.00
http:3,273,000.00
http:855,125.00


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/20/19
CHANGE ORDER Page l or 10 

CONTRACT NO: 009127 FEDERAL AID NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 99, NIN mtJLITia1 ~ & SClRF2\CE SX 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 N1'P2 AND Nl'P3 RE.VISICJil 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: - KIENlT ~ WEST CD. 
33455 6'IH AVES 

WA 90003-6335 

)Ordered by Engineer under the terms ofSection 1.o4.4 ofthe Standard Specifications 

(x) Change proposed by Contrac1Dr 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

----------,:-· ~- - - ---=-- 71- --RETY CONSEN, :<
1

ATTORNEY IN Fr,;,~ 

4/5/19 Traci Sutton, Attomey-i__n-Fact 
DATE DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

93,749,999.00 
100,027,956.00 

6,933,125.00 
106,961,081.00 

Approval Required: ( ) Region ( ) Olympia Service Center ( ) Local Agency 

-t~APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( ) EXECUTED EXECUTED: 

U,tVV\ N\ .M~~ 
PROJECT ENOIN&ER ~ .-

\c PQ'2-l L '2.o \'1 "llz..2./'11 ~ _fr__ 
DATE ~DA'rE 

)4.)APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( )EXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

REQIONAL ADMIN~ _ , 1 

- ~ 0Quh__ 
810NATURE 

: ::;Ifjf1 ____ DATE 

REPRESENTINO 

CG02vOC (mlled Feb 2005) --------



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATe: 03/20/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 2of f O 

ICONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 

All w:::xrk, na.terials, and measuzemect.s to be in acocn:dance with the provisials of 
the stamard Specifications and Special E>IovisiCEs far the type of CXEStructicn 
involved. 

'Ibis cantxa.ct is revised as follows: 

'lbe first ~ above is deleted and zeplaced with: 
All \IJJik, na.terials and neasumnents to be :in accxxroance with the Cl:nb:act 
D:x::lrlelts far this PJ:oject. ttlless specific:ally m:xlified hel:e:in, all 
provisials :in the O::Et.ract tbcuteots shall rate.in in full force am effect. 

DESC1UPI'ICN: 
'1bis change amer, as 1111tually agreed between wsoor and the Design-BiiiJder 
(D-B) , Kiewit Infrasb:ucture West Cb. (Kiewit) , iDcludes the fol.lowinJ 
nmi.ficatiais to the Ch'ltract as associated with issuance of NlP2 and N1'P3: . 

1. M:xli.fies the emt.ract H:Jtice to Proceed (Nl'P) dates for Nl'P 2 and NIP 3. 
2. Cl:Jlpensates the D-B far all aaliticmal a:)Sts i:elated to Ebase l. aa:l 

l:bise 2 No:rth surface Streets (NSS) design. 
3. C1:Jlpensates the D-B far all additialal a:)Sts :r:elated to scbeduJe 

recoveey of l:tJase 1 NSS CXESb:ucticn and all associated winter :inpacts. 
4. Cbrpeasates the D-B far extemed Project cverllead far all design, 

pl.ann:illg and warlc :related to this chaD:le. 
5. Cl:11pellsates the D-B for cbaD3es to pJ armed Viaduct dalolitial methods, 

including the aaliticn of resc::,.n-ces; :ce-~ of tbe Via.cbct 
denDlitiai W:::xck; and schedule recoveey far tw:> areas of the Viaduct. 

6. 1l.dds new Milest:a:Jes and O:npletiai Dates. 
7. M:xlifies ClX1b:act Time/Milestcme Cl::ltpl.eticn deadlines. 
e. MJdifies tbe O::rlb:act liquidated danages far rate Q:rrpl.eticn. 
9. M:x:3i fj es Technical Requirerents far Ba.ttel:}" Sb:eet 'nlmlel utility wade. 

camRAI.: 
bless specifically IX>ted otbeJ::wise be:cein, this cbm1:J8 c:o:d:!r a:upensates the 
-B and its sub::aJsul.tant.s, subcc:lltractar, stg>liers, and others in full for 
ll a:)Sts, time, delay, ilrplcts, :iDefficieocies, :illclm:ing bit not limited to 

:il:ect, indirect and consequential, associated with all warlc iccluded in ar 
elated to this chai:ge order. 

t
D
a
d
r

'lbe D-B agrees that all OJotract tine and CXlSts fmn the beg:irn:ill;:J of NIP 1 
(July 8, 2018) up to and ipcl\di:ag N:Jveni:ler 19, 2018, related to design 

package review periods, have been :cesolved as part of this change order. 

'Ibis change atder specifically: 

l. NSS Design and Cmst:r:ucticn 
CbtpeDsates the D-B far the following additicmal \'ak and associated costs 
zelated to the NSS Pnrject ama: 

- B>CteodiDJ b«:) nort:hb::JUixi lanes (a:Je Bus-cml.y) t:lm::u:#1 the John street 
inteµ3ecticn duru:g Blase 1 of CCBJStructicn, theret¥ m::difyiDJ the 
D-B's arigjnal PJ:qx:ml ~ J;,y extex)ilJi these lanes mrtherly 100 

http:cantxa.ct


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/20/1.9
CHANGE ORDER Page 3 of 10 

jcoNTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 

feet. 
- All.owing throogh traffic novenents en all fo..ir legs of HaJ:riscn StJ:eet, 

while restr.ict:iDJ two out of fan- left tm:n:ing novane:ct.s, tbemby 
m:xlifying the D-B' a arig:inal P.rc:p:lSal. 

- CbangilJ3 fl:an the D-B's arig:inal P.rqosal. of b.c-};ilase st:aging plans, 
t.o six-piase stagmJ plans, and l:m::k t.o two-phase staging plans. 

- separating the two-phase staging plans into two Released for 
Cblstructicn (RFC) drawhg sul:mi.ttals - Phase 1 and Phase 2. 

- RescbeciiliDJ the Phase 1 RFC design package and addit:ia:JaJ ecg.iDeer:i:ng 
requil:ed t.o subnit a separate Phase 2 RFC package. 

- Blase 1 a::JJSb::ucticn schedl,J e recovery due t.o the issuame of Nl'P 2 en 
Februa:cy 8, 2019. 

- All other ccsts related t.o the alx:rve changes, includmJ hlt not limited 
t.o: ovemead, aan:in:i.sb:a.ticn, schedule updates, prrperty aimer 
mtificatioos, b:affic ml.Lrol, env:in:nnental. carpliance, and risk. 

2. EKtended Project OVerlJead 
Cl:llpensates the D-B for all extended Project ovem3ad caused by the cbange 
in issuance of NrP 2 am NrP 3. 

3. ClJail3eS to Planned ODstructiai Methods and Re-sequec,:iLy of WOik 
Cbrpecsat.es the D-B for changes in Viaalct datoliticn ~ ueans and 
netbods am the additicn of resam:::es requil:ed far schedule recovery a.1aJ3 
the DJrtheJ:n particn of Azea. 1 (Bent l.-57), adjacent t.o and over the Bm' 
Raill:oad. 

O:Xll-ff asates the D-B for zesequeccil1g of WOik that W3S reg.rlred t.o achieve 
earlier cacpleticn of Viaduct dacoliticn in Areal (Beet 1-57) am Area 3 
(Bent 90-133), :resulting fl:an the change in issuance of Nl'P 2 and Nl'P 3 t.o 

Februa:cy 8, 2019. 

4. New Milesta1es and o:npleticn rates 
Establishes new Milestcnes and O:npleticn rates as foll..ows: 

Viaax:t Detoliticn 
Area· l (north and inclusive of Bent 57) J'uDe 20, 2019 
Area 2 (north and inclusive of Bent 91) J'uDe l, 2019 
Area 3 (sait:h of Bent 91) July 25, 2019 

'Ihe Cl:llpleticn dates a1:xJve designate the carpleticn of all daroliticn and 
rencval. wmk that is ilx:lu:Jed in ,the Cm.trcict, e:xcl.'LXling :restma.ticn. 

'l'enpmlly Miricn Stmet Pedestrian Bridge 
Pedestrian Brid3e SUperst.n.1ctme July 15, 2019 

'!be Cbtpleticn date a1:xJve includes supemtructure erecticn and all other 
cc:mb:ucticn carpc::l1ellts pertinent t.o the functicn of the 1Jrid3e, including 
tut not limited to lightiog, drainage, and bamrails. '!he Cbtpleticn date 
al:ove does not include final finishes. 

http:Cbrpecsat.es


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 03/20/19
Page 4of /0 

ICONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 

a:::tBlmC'ICN ClU'lERJ'A: 

s. Revised Nl'P dates far Nl'P 2 am. NrP 3 am. Q:ct.zact Tine/Milestale 
Cmpleticn dead] it>es 

'llle follc::MiD3 O:::l1tract Ibclllents aze hemby ncdified as follows: 

Design-Build Techn:i.cal Pll:.pJsal, Ftmn D a:mRAC1' TlME/MII.mlam 0>1PIEI'ICN 
IEA1LINES 

Delete: 
emtract Tine Bid: 749 (H:>tice to Proceed 1 'lb SUbstant:ial Cl:l1pl.et.ial) 

Add: 
emtract Tine Bid: sos (N:>tice to Proceed 1 'lb SUbstantial Q:npleticn) 
Q:rrpleticn Date: Septariber 23, 2020 (N::)tice to Proceed 1 'lb sutstantial 
o:npleticn) 

Delete: 
Milestcme Cmp1et;icn Deadlines 
PJxp:>sed. Dumtim (C=tleidar rays fran lt>tice to Proceed) 

A. 128 calea'lar Ia.ys 
B. 400 cal.emar Ia.ys 
C. - - - cal.emar Ia.ys 

J\dd: 
Milestme Q:npletim Dead] ires 
Dl.D:a.tim (~Jerrlar rays f:mn l'btice to Proceed) and Q:npletim Dates 

A. 128 cale::rlar Ia.ys Q:npleticn D:lte: July 29, 2019 
B. 354 calendar Ia.ys Cmpletic::n D:lte: Jamiaey 27, 2020 
C. --- calen1ar Ia.ys 

Delete: 
!btes: 

A. Prc:posed dura.ticn for SlJbstaotial Cl::rlpletim of Viaduct Dem:ili.tim 
shall be the dm:aticn fran Niro to the date \tbetl all partials of the 
Viaduct are deuolisbed to gn,.md surface ar lower, all ptc:p:rties have 
full am l.Um!Stricted access, azp :rena:ining denolitim am restaJ:a.tirn 
i'kmc can be CDlpleted mile ma:inta.ining the northbc:uDi access road and 
without lane closures en Alaskan way. (For p.n:p:,ees of the Pn:posal, 
asst.me N1'P3 will be January 2, 2019. ) 

B. Prc:posed dura.ticn for .substantial Q:npletim of the north surface 
streets WOI:k shall be the c:lxatim fl:an NI'P2 to the date when Alm:ll:a 
Avem.ie between Denny way am Harri.sen street am the :intersectials at 
Derny way, Jahn, and 'l1xJras Streets are ready to be qelE!d for public 
traffic, and the rena.inin3 Werle can be cxmpleted within si.DJle lane or 
sJ:n1Jder closures in a.cc:ardanc:e with Section 2.22, Ma:inteDance of 



I 4 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 03/20/19
Page 5 of Jo 

CONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 

T.taffic. (Far p.n:poses of the Pn:poeal, asS\.ITie Nl'P2 will be the day 
the new SR 99 Tumle1 opecs to traffic an::l the date of N1'P2 will be 
~ 15, 2018.) 

Add: 

A. PJ:q)OSed dttaticn for SUbstantial Cl:Jlpleticn of Viaduct Datclitiai 
shall be the dmltion fran Nl'l?3 to the date "l4"Bl all po:rtia1S of the 
Viaduct are denoJ i shed to gralDi surface or la.er, all properties have 
full and uarestricted access, and ~ dmoliticll am restaiat.iai 
wade can be cx:npleted while na:int.a:in:iD3 the IDrthlx:um access road and 
without lane closures en .Alaskan way. (NI'P3 will be issued en Februaey 
8, 2019.) 

B. PJ:q)OSed dln:atim for SUbstant1aJ Cl:Jlpletion of the north surface 
streets WCXrlc sbal1 be the ~tiaJ. £%an Nl'l?2 to the date when Aurora 
Avenue between Deaa;y way am. Han:iscn Stl:eet and the :intersectiaJs at 
Demiy way, Jalm, and '1b:::uas Stl:eets are zeady to be cpened far plblic 
traffic, and the renain:in3" W:n::k can be carpleted within smgle lane or 
slxulder closures in accacdance with sectim 2.22, Mainteoarce of 
Tza;ffic. (Nl'P2 will be issued en Februazy B, 2019. ) 

6. Liquidated Il:mlges 

'!he foilOWll'JJ Cl::Dtract D:x::l1lents are hereby ncdi.fied. as follows: 

Request far P.t, ~, Chapter 1: GeneJ:al Pmvisiais 

Sec:ticn 1-08. 9 (1) Liq.iidated D:mages for late Q:npleticn is m:xlified as 
follows: 

Delete: 
11Beca:uee wsoor fims it i.npr:actical to calculate the actual cost of 
delayB, it has ad:pted. the followm3' famiula to calculate liquidated 
dalrages for failure to catplete the i;ilysical Werle of a Q:ntract en time. 

Accacdingly, the Design-Bnilder ag:cees: 

1. 'lb pay (ac:a:n:diDJ to the follCJWiI:g fc:u:nula) liquidated daneges for each 
day of delay in achieving SUmtantiaJ Cbrpletim beycni the deadJ ine 
established therefore, am. 

Liquidatei ll:lrages Ftn:nula 
ll> = 0. lSC/T 

Whexe: 
ID = Liquidated danages per calendar Iay (:rounded to the 

nearest cbllar) 
C = 'lbtal P.tcposal Price (ftan ITP Fbl:m B) 
T = Origjml tine nan N1'Pl. to SubstantiaJ a:npleticn 



I 4 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 03/20/19
Page 6 of JO 

CONTRACT NO~ 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 

2. 'lb pay (acc:mding to the following fomula) liquidated dalrages for each 
day of delay in achieving SUbstantial Cl:Itpleticn of Viaduct Dem:>liticn (as 
defined in I'1P Fomt D) beyaxl. the deadJ ine estabJ i shed therefo:te, aDi 

Liquidated Damages Famula 
ID (VD) = 0. lSC (VD) /T (VD) 

Where: 
ID (VD) = Liquidated danages per Ollendar lay (rounded to 

the nearest d:>llar) 
C(VD) = Viaduct Darcliticm Pn:posal Price (fran ITP Form B 

:incl.uiiD;:J Rule 170 aDi 171) 
T(VD) = Original time fran N1P3 to SUootantial Cbtpleticn 

3. 'lb pay (acc:mding to the fol.l.owiDJ fomula) liquidated damages far each 
day of delay in achi~ Substantial Q:ltpleticn of NJrtll. surface streets 
(as defined in ITP Fcxcm D) beyond the deadJiD? estahJisbed therefo:te, aai 

Liquidated D:lmages Famula 
ID(NSS) = O.lSC(NSS) /T(NSS) 

Where: 
ID (mB) = Liquidated danages per Ollendar Iay (:ctJlll'.Ded to 

the neazest doJ Jar) 
C{NSS) = North SUrface Streets (fran lTP Fmm B) 
T(NS.9) = Original tine fl:an N1P2 to Substantial O:rrpleticn 

4. 'lb pay {acc:mding to the foJ.l.o.vin3 famula) liquidated damages far each 
day of delay in achieving :interim milestme Alaskan way Viaalct D:m:>liticn 
Wc::lrk North of Bent 57 ctnpleticn Date and 

Liquidated D:anages Fcn:nula. 
ID(NBS7) = 0.15C(NBS7) /T(NBS7) 

Where: 
ID{NBS7) = Liquidated damages per Ctleooar Iay (:co.med to 

the neazest dollar) 
C(NBS7) = $153,ooo,ooo (WSIX71' wate:tfrait seattle Q:)sts) 
T(NBS7) = 730 (Days for Waterfl:alt seattle) 

s. 'lb pay Liquidated Damages far Failure to epn rares an:l Roadway per 
Secticn 1-08.9(2) for COlunbia street far each day of delay in achieviDJ 
interim milestaie Cl:>lurma street en Ranp DenDl.it.:i.al ~ o:npleticn. 

6. 'lb pay Liquidated Ianages of $13, ooo per day far each day of delay in 
J:eTDVing the BatteJ:y Sb:eet lane ReductiCES as deec:r.ibed in Technical 
Requiranents Secticn 2.22.4 • 3 • 3, lane Closures, aDi I'l'P section 3.3.3 . 4 
Project~ - Battay street Closure (secticn 2.4), beyacd the 

the Design Ba i Jder in ~~~=· --ccmnitment ded ~ ~J==~ ===--~~ its!=!...!::PropoeaLl.=-----------

http:DenDl.it.:i.al


4 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA"FION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 03/20/19
Page 7of 10 

ICONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGEORDERNO: 

'lbe Design BuiJ der will not be assessed SUbstantial o:npleticn, 
SUbstaJJtj aJ OJlpl.etial of Viaduct DenDlitial, and SUbstantial. ctnpletion 
of Nxth Surface streets Liquidated Iamages cx:a:urrently shculd they oc:cur 
~ the sane period. WSIX11' will assess the highest value of the 
Substantial Cl:llpleticn, Sub:ltantial. Cl:llpletiai of Viaduct Daloliticn, and 
SUbstantial Q:upleticn of Nxth Surface streets Liquidated D:mages ehcul.d 
they occur during the same period. 

For delays by the Design-BJiJder :in neeting the dead] ines far Physical 
Catpletim and O:::npletim followirg achievement of SUbstantjaJ Cl:llpleticn, 
WSIX7l' shall be entitled to rec:x:,ver ftan the Design-Biulder \'SIDI'' s actual 
diJ:ect costs iix:uned. as the result of BUCh delay, includ:ii:g persamel 
oosts, aan:in:i.st:za.tive costs, ccasultmg fees, and cvertine expenses. 

WSOOl' is aut:lrJrized to deduct these liquidated dam3ges fran any m::oey due 
or can:in8' due to the Design-a,; Jder. 

Liquidated daltages will mt be assessed far aIJ¥ days for mi.ch an 
extensim of time is grcmted. No deductim ar payment of liquidat:e.d 
daJrages will, :in any degme, release the Design-BnjJder fran further 
ciJligatiacs ain J j affi J j ties pursuant to the Cl::lltract. II 

Adi: 
"'Ihis Sectim is :inteotiaiall.y anitted. 11 

Section 1-08.9(2) Liquidated D:mages far Pailm:e to q,eri Iaces an::l Roadway 
is supplemented with the fol.l.owml: 

115. 'lb pay Idquidated Danages of $13, ooo per day far each day of delay in 
:ratDV:lll3' the Battecy Street Iane Reduct.ialS as described in ~cal 
Requi..l:emeDts Secticn 2.22.4.3 . 3, Iane Cl.OSUJ:eS, and TIP Secticn 3. 3 . 3 . 4 
Project~ - Ba.tteJ:y street Closure (Secticn 2.4), beyaxl the 
cx:mn:i.t::ment provided by the Design adlder in its PJ:cposa.1. II 

Sectial 1- 08.9(8) Li~ted Iamages far Right of way :ntpacts is :revised 
to read: 

"R:Jr fai Jure to c::cnplete Denclitim Wack and :cestme prope:i::ty CM.Der right 
of way access rights within the tine period specified in the 'le[paracy 
CcEstructicn E'asanent ('l'CE) , as described in Secticn 2.24.4.3, will 
:cesult in incmased costs to WSI:01'. 

AccoJ:d:ingly, the Design-Q1i Jder agmes: 

1. 'lb pay ***$200.00*** in liquidated damages far rigbt-of-\faY ilrpacts 
beyarl these specified in the '!'CE period per ***15 minltes*** far each 
***15-minute*** period (p:rorated to the neazest ***S m1rn,tes*** that the 
~ign-'9JiJder fails to :restore full right.-of-way access to~ 
owners as specified Sectials 2.24 .4.3, CR to pay the actual damage, 

http:aan:in:i.st:za.ti


I 4 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 03/20/19
Page aof IO 

CONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 

=incurred per the ai:{ltcpti.ate Teiponu:y O::nstructicn Easatent, wchever 
is less. 

2. 'lb authorize WSilJl' to deduct these liquidated danages fran any llD1ey 
due ar caning to the Design-Builder." 

7. Battecy street TUrmel utility Work 

'!be foll.a.-r.l.ng Cbntract D::x::urrents are hereby m:xiified as foll.owe: 

Request for Prqx>Sa.1, Cllapte:r 2: Technical Requiranants 

Secticn 2.10.8.2.2 Ba.ttecy street Turmel Utility Worlc, Article 9.a.i., is 
revised to read: 

9.a.i. 
"If the Design-Builder chooses q,ticn (a), up to six (6) nait:hs nay be 
regu.inrl far scr, to carplete its canduct:ar installaticn and system switch 
over. 'Ihe six (6) nrntbs will be :redJ JCed to five (5) nmt:hs or SCL will 
begin the installaticn of their CCDlUCtors and switchover ar:e the first 
of the six individual secticns of duct banks are :installed, :inspected. and 
has received accept:ance £ran SCL far the individual section of duc:t bank 
and vault. '!he :reducticn to five (5) ncnths and SCL beginning WJJ:k en 
in:lividual sectiC11s of duct bank are still be:inJ negotiated. If SCI., 
cletenn:ines that nore than five (5) nrnths are needed and WJJ:k will begin 
after the entire duct l:snk system has been installed and accepted by SCL, 
the resulting .inpacts will be assessed. in a future change order. Fill 
naterial cannot be placed above the oottan of the existi.oJ ~ 
netwarlc system until SCL has energized the :telocated individual sectian 
of secaxlazy networlc systan. Cl"lce SCL bas catpleted energiza.tim of the 
relocated secondazy imividual secticn of netwarlc system, the Design­
Builder can fully eccapsula.te the ex::i.st:ing section of secc:mary transite 
candtii ts in the fill rra.terial. 'Ihe existing access structures associated 
with the existing seccu3azy netwarlc system shall be rarcved and the 
surface :restored in accardance with the :requi.J:anents in this RFP. " 

MBAStlREMENI'! . 

No specific tmit of measure shall apply to the new lmp sun Bid Items: 

"CDff004 - NSS Design and Cl::llstructicn M:xis" 
11 CDff004 - Dem:>liticn Methods and Reseq.Jencing11 

"CDff004 - EKterrle1 Pl:oject ovemead.11 

PAYMEN'l': . 
'!he new lmp Sl.111 Bid Itans: 

11roti004 - NSS Design and Cl::llstructian" in the am:::runt of $855,125 
11CDff004 - Dencliticn Methods am Resequencin311 in the ano.m.t of $3,273, 000 
"cot#004 - Ext.errled Project Ovel::head.11 in the ancunt of $2,805, 000 

http:Ovel::head.11
http:ovemead.11
http:eccapsula.te
http:existi.oJ
http:foll.a.-r.l.ng


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE:03/20/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 9of /0 

4lcoNTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 

shall be full and final paynent for all costs associated with the Wc:xck. 

o:::NlRACl' TJl.S: 
'lbis cha!:ge m:der adds 59 OtJe::>dar IBys to the Cklltra.ct Time (Nl'P 1 to 
SUb3tantial ctTipletian) , as noted aoove, bringing tbe Cl:nb:act Tine Bid to 
808 C=iJeodar Daye. 

MISCEUAN&XE: . 
'l1E Design-Builder certifies the anount of tine aal/or cxrrpensaticn grcmted 
by this ChanJ3e Order inclmee all 1aJor,,zri and antlq:ated :i.npacts or anamts, 
direct, indirect and caisequential, \tilich nay be :incur.red as a result of the 
event or natter giving rise to this change and that Design-Builder has m 
l'.1!aSCll to believe and d:Jes IX>t believe that the factual basis for this Clm:ge 
Order is faJ sely :rep:cesented. 

http:Cklltra.ct


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 03/20/19
Page Jlor /O

/0 

CONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT ESTQTY EST AMT 
NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE 

1y,doc.8 os COII004 - HSS DBSIGN AND CDRSTRCCl'ION MODS L,S . 0,00 o.oo 855,125.00 

1J>lfl O\C\ 02%wo:zD 05 

CDfj004 

0011004 

CONOD4 

-

-

-

DEMOLl'l'ION M£TBODS Nm RUEQOEHC 

EXISNDKD PROJBCl' OVERHEAD 

BltTlDIDBD PROJBCT OVERHIW) 

L.S . 

L.S . 

L.S . 

0,00 

0.00 

0,00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

J,27J,DOD.0D 

1,:190,JOO.DD 

869,550. DD 
DB C0-004 • BXTmiDBD PROJECT OVERHIW> L.S. 0.00 o.oo 645,150.00 

6,!JJJ,125.00 


	Structure Bookmarks
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT RE UIREMENTS Contract Time Bid Substantial Com letion ofViaduct Demolition Substantial Com letion ofNSS 
	Figure
	__
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	CONTRACT NO: 009127 CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT ESTQTY EST AMT NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE 




